State of Illinois County of Kendall Petition #19-33

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2019-26

AMENDMENT TO SECTION 104 OF THE KENDALL COUNTY STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE BY DELETING THE REFERENCE FROM THE 1989 VERSION OF BULLETIN 70 AND REPLACING THE REFERENCE WITH A REFERENCE TO THE 2019 VERSION OF BULLETIN 70

<u>WHEREAS</u>, 55 ILCS 5/5-1062 allows Kendall County to adopt a Stormwater Management Ordinance; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, Sections 808 and 1007 of the Kendall County Stormwater Management Ordinance permits the Kendall County Board to amend the Kendall County Stormwater Management Ordinance and provides the procedure through which amendments are granted; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, Section 104 of the Kendall County Stormwater Management Ordinance defines Bulletin 70 as "'Frequency Distributions and Hydroclimatic Characteristics of Heavy Rainstorms in Illinois' by Floyd Huff and James Angel of the Illinois State Water Survey (1989)"; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, in March 2019, the Illinois State Water Survey Prairie Research Institute University of Illinois prepared an updated version of Bulletin 70 for the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, on September 9, 2019, the Kendall County Planning, Building and Zoning Committee submitted a petition to amend Section 104 of the Kendall County Stormwater Management Ordinance by changing the reference of Bulletin 70 from the 1989 version of Bulletin 70 to the 2019 version of Bulletin 70; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, following due and proper notice by publication in the Kendall County Record on September 19, 2019, the Kendall County Board conducted a public hearing on October 15, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in the County Office Building at 111 W. Fox Street in Yorkville, at which evidence, testimony, and exhibits in support of the requested amendment was presented and zero members of the public testified in favor or in opposition; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, following due and careful consideration of the information provided at the October 15, 2019, public hearing, the Kendall County Board finds it to be in the public interest to amend the definition of Bulletin 70 contained in Kendall County Stormwater Management Ordinance; and

State of Illinois County of Kendall Petition #19-33

<u>NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF KENDALL COUNTY,</u> <u>ILLINOIS,</u> as follows:

Section 104 of the Kendall County Stormwater Management Ordinance is amended by the deleting the definition of Bulletin 70 and replacing it with the following:

"Bulletin 70. "Frequency Distributions of Heavy Precipitation in Illinois: Updated Bulletin 70" by James Angel and Momcilo Markus (2019)."

<u>IN WITNESS OF</u>, this ordinance has been enacted by a majority vote of the Kendall County Board and is effective this 15th day of October, 2019.

Attest:

Kendall County Clerk Debbie Gillette

Kendall County Board Chairman Scott R. Gryder